Tipperary Street, Middle Street, East Street and South

Street, Ouston.

A plan showing the streets proposed to be closed is deposited at the County Hall, Durham (Room 19, 1st Floor) and the Office of the Clerk of the Chester-le-Street Rural District Council, Union Offices, Chester-le-Street, and may be inspected there during normal office hours.

On the hearing of the application any person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order shall

have a right to be heard.

Dated this 4th day of August 1970.

J. T. Brockbank, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Durham. (302)

GRIMSBY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Highways Act 1959-Section 108

Notice is hereby given that the Grimsby County Borough Council, being the Highway Authority for the highway hereinafter mentioned intends to apply the highway hereinafter mentioned intends to apply to the Borough Magistrates' Court, to be held at the Law Courts in the County Borough of Grimsby, at 10.30 a.m. on Friday, 28th August 1970, for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, authorising the highway known as Annesley Street from a point at its junction with Corporation Road for a distance of thirty-nine and one third yards in a northerly direction, to be stopped up on the grounds that it is unnecessary.

The effect of the said Order is shown on a plan deposited at the Town Clerk's Department, Municipal Offices, Town Hall Square, Grimsby, where it may be inspected, free of charge, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays (excluding Saturday).

Dated this 23rd day of July 1970.

F. W. Ward, Town Clerk and Chief Executive.

Municipal Offices. Town Hall Square, Grimsby.

23rd July 1970.

(303)

GIPPING RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Gipping Rural District Council (Footpath Number 26 Baylham)

Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on the 31st July 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Gipping Rural District Council.

Council.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification will be to divert that part of Footpath No. 26 from a point in the south-western corner of Ordnance Survey Field Number 118 for a total distance of approximately 170 yards terminating at the north-eastern corner of Ordnance Survey Field Number 118 to a position on the northern boundary of Ordnance Survey Field Number 118 and running in a generally easterly direction along the northern boundary of Ordnance Survey Field Number 118 for a total distance of approximately 160 yards to join that remaining part of Footpath Number 26 which crosses the railway bridge. To divert that part of Footpath Number 26 which crosses Ordnance Survey Field Numbers 86A and 86 from the southwestern corner of Ordnance Survey Field Number 86A to the northern boundary of Ordnance Survey Field Number 86 running for a total distance of 520 yards approximately to a position on the southern 520 yards approximately to a position on the southern boundary of Ordnance Survey Field Number 86A running in a generally easterly direction for a distance of approximately 347 yards to the south-eastern corner of lock covert adjacent to the River Gipping.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Council Offices, Needham Market, between 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Monday to Friday.

If you wish to have sent to you in due course a notice to the effect that the Order has been confirmed and a copy of the Order as confirmed, you should write to the Clerk of the Council, Gipping Rural District Council, Council Offices, Needham Market, givingl your name, and the address to which those documents may be sent.

Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into operation of the Order is payable in accordance with section 113 (2) of the 1959 Act, to which reference should be made.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Gipping Rural District Council, Council Offices, Needham Market, before 1st September 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Gipping Rural District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister any representations or objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order. Order.

Dated 31st July 1970.

W. M. Bennett, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Needham Market, Suffolk.

(326)

GIPPING RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

Gipping Rural District Council (Part Footpath No. 40 Earl Stonham)

Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on the 31st July 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Gipping Rural District Council.

Council.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification will be to divert that part of Footpath No. 40 which commences at the eastern end of the lane adjacent to the School at Forward Green being an entrance to Ordnance Survey Field No. 308 and then runs in a generally easterly direction along the southern boundary of Ordnance Survey Field Number 308 for a distance of approximately 460 yards terminating at the south-eastern corner of Ordnance Survey Field Number 308 to a point commencing as previously described but running along the northern, eastern and part of the southern boundary of Ordnance Survey Field Number 308 to the south-eastern corner of Ordnance Survey Field Number 308 for a total distance of approximately 603 yards. mately 603 yards.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Council Offices, Needham Market, between 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Monday to

Friday. If you wish to have sent to you in due course a notice to the effect that the Order has been confirmed and a copy of the Order as confirmed, you should write to the Clerk of the Council, Gipping Rural District Council, Council Offices, Needham Market, giving your name, and the address to which those documents may be sent.

Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into operation of the Order is payable in accordance with section 113 (2) of the 1959 Act, to which reference should be made.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Gipping Rural District Council, Council Offices, Needham Market, before 1st September 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Gipping Rural District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government themselves confirm the Order: If the